amount equivalent to US$9,635 (R$25,890 as of December 31, 2014) with its shares.

As established in the purchase and sale agreement, the Group may deduct from the amount

payable to the sellers any losses incurred in labor, social security, civil or tax disputes as a

result of taxable events that took place before the acquisition date.

The purpose of this acquisition by the Group is to strengthen its trademarks and restaurant

portfolio; consequently, the amount paid for this acquisition mainly derived from such

rights.

The fair value of these rights have been measured as provisional amounts since the final

studies and valuation reports that will be used to allocate the acquisition price will be

completed within one year from the acquisition date. During the acquisition price allocation

studies, adjustments to provisional allocations were determined, previously disclosed on

August 8, 2014 by IMCHSA, made on the acquisition date, relating to intangible assets and

reflected in the financial statements for the year ended December 31,2014, as prescribed by

technical pronouncement CPC 15 (R1)/IFRS 3, as follows:

Previously

reported

balance

Provisional

adjustments

Current

balance

Inventories 3,436 2,299 5,735

Property, plant and equipment 56,188 - 56,188

Intangible assets   - 5,300   5,300

Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed 59,624 7,599 67,223

Consideration paid 168,795   562 169,357

Goodwill 109,171 (7,037) 102,134

Goodwill was allocated to the cash-generating unit in the United States of America, as

disclosed in Note 17.a).

Revenue and operating income arising from such business combined in the Group’s profit

or loss in 2014 amount to R$181,518 and R$4,909, respectively. Had the acquisition taken

place on January 1, 2014, the Group’s combined revenues and operating income for the

year ended December 31, 2014 would be increased by R$71,260 and R$10,776,

respectively.

International Meal Company Alimentação S.A.

25

As mentioned above, on April 1, 2014, the Group entered into an agreement with sellers

[…]

As established in the purchase and sale agreement, the Group may deduct from the

amount payable to the sellers any losses incurred in labor, social security, civil or tax

disputes as a result of taxable events that took place before the acquisition date.

The purpose of this acquisition by the Group is to strengthen its trademarks, rights over

point of sales and restaurant portfolio in Mexico; consequently, the amount paid for this

acquisition mainly derived from such rights.

In the first quarter of 2014, the acquisition price allocation studies relating to the  Gino’s

restaurant chain were completed, and, as a result, adjustments to provisional allocations,

made on the acquisition date, and reflected in the financial statements for the year ended

December 31, 2013, previously disclosed by IMCHSA on February 26, 2014, were

determined, mainly in intangible assets, with an impact on the income statements for the

year in the amount of R$390, as prescribed by technical pronouncement

CPC 15 (R1)/IFRS 3, as follows:

International Meal Company Alimentação S.A.

26

Line Item

Previously

reported

balance

Final

allocation

Current

balance

Assets:

Recoverable taxes 6,499 - 6,499

Property, plant and equipment 5,172 137 5,309

Intangible assets:

License rights 10,642 (10,008) 634

Rights over point of sales 11,574 (5,514) 6,060

Trademarks 13,228   5,678 18,906

Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities

assumed 47,115 (9,707) 37,408

Consideration paid  47,115  47,115

Goodwill   -   9,707

Revenue and operating income arising from the business acquired in the year ended

December 31, 2014, amounted to R$14,097 and R$2,173, respectively. Had the

acquisition taken place on January 1, 2013, the Group’s revenues and operating income

for the year ended December 31, 2013 would be R$24,091 and R$3,537, respectively.

b) Brazil

Rights over point of sales and gas station

On July 2, 2013, the Group acquired, through its subsidiary Centro de Serviços Frango

Assado Norte Ltda., 100% interest in Auto Posto Mirante Benetton Ltda., owner of a